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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 849 

  ANSWERED ON 25/07/2023 

 

PMGSY IN MADHYA PRADESH 

 

849.  DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number and the details of villages which are still not 

connected by roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY), State/UT-wise; 

(b)  the time by which the said villages are likely to be connected; 

(c)  the details and the names of the villages of Madhya Pradesh 

which are yet to be connected, district-wise; and 

(d)  the time by which Dhobitola Mal of Seoni district having a 

population of 485 of tribal development block Kurai is likely to 

be connected? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b) The unit for connectivity under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY-I) is ‘Habitation’ and not a Revenue Village or Gram 

Panchayat.  The state/ UT wise details of habitations which are still 

not connected by roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) are given at Annexure-I. 

  

All weather road connectivity to unconnected habitations of 

designated population size as per census, 2001 was envisaged 

under PMGSY-I.  The timeline for completion of PMGSY-I is March, 

2024.  

(c)  A total of 17,541 habitations have been sanctioned to Madhya 

Pradesh under PMGSY, out of which 17,529 have been connected as 

on 20.07.2023. The district wise details of 12 habitations in the 

State of Madhya Pradesh which are yet to be connected under 

PMGSY is given at Annexure-II.  

  



(d) The State Government of Madhya Pradesh has informed that the 

road "T-04 (Agri) to Dhobitola” was sanctioned under PMGSY-I in 

Year 2006-07. However, the said road work was dropped due to non 

availability of forest clearance issue on time.  
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 Annexure-I 

Annexure refer to in reply of parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

849 to be answered on 25.07.2023 

State/ UT wise details of Habitation Sanctioned, Connected and balance to be 

connected under PMGSY as on 21.07.2023  

Sr. No. State/ UT 

No. of 

habitations 

sanctioned 

No. of 

habitations 

completed 

Balance no. of 

habitations 

1 
Andaman And 

Nicobar 
7 7 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,435 1,413 22 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 641 599 42 

4 Assam 13,721 13,710 11 

5 Bihar 31,442 31,179 263 

6 Chhattisgarh 10,924 10,603 321 

7 
Dadra And Nagar 

Haveli 
0 0 0 

8 Goa 0 0 0 

9 Gujarat 3,048 3,048 0 

10 Haryana 1 1 0 

11 Himachal Pradesh 2,563 2,512 51 

12 Jammu And Kashmir 2,141 2,097 44 

13 Jharkhand 10,934 10,934 0 

14 Karnataka 296 296 0 

15 Kerala 404 402 2 

16 Madhya Pradesh 17,541 17,529 12 

17 Maharashtra 1,421 1,414 7 

18 Manipur 652 621 31 

19 Meghalaya 602 518 84 

20 Mizoram 232 231 1 

21 Nagaland 109 98 11 

22 Odisha 17,001 16,980 21 

23 Punjab 389 389 0 

24 Rajasthan 15,976 15,976 0 

25 Sikkim 350 347 3 

26 Tamilnadu 1,985 1,985 0 

27 Tripura 2,005 1,972 33 

28 Uttar Pradesh 11,749 11,748 1 

29 Uttarakhand 1,866 1,840 26 

30 West Bengal 13,300 13,261 39 

31 Telangana 704 703 1 

32 Ladakh 65 64 1 

Total 1,63,504 1,62,477 1,027 

  

  

 

 

 



Annexure-II 

Annexure refer to in reply of part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 849 to be 

answered on 25/07.2023 

The district wise details of 12 habitations in the State of Madhya Pradesh which are yet to 

be connected under PMGSY 

  

Sr.No

. 

District 

Name 

Block 

Name 

Habitation 

Name 
Package Road Name 

Road 

Length 

sanctione

d (km) 

Road 

length 

complete

d (km) 

Balanc

e Road 

length 

(km) 

1 Alirajpur Sondwa Jalsindhi 
MP4911B

W 

Chilakda  

App. Road - 

Jalsindhi 

5.6 2.6 3 

2 Balaghat Baihar Bharri MP01222 
L052-Pondi 

to Bharri 
4.2 0.2 4 

3 Balaghat Baihar Deverbeli MP01222 

L085-

Bhanderi to 

Deverveli 

3.5 2.3 1.2 

4 Balaghat Baihar Kurrejhori MP01222 

T09-

Harratola 

to 

Kurrejhori 

3.8 0.255 3.545 

5 Barwani Pati 
Fundriyapa

ni 
MP02115 

L079-Nalti 

to 

Fundriyapa

ni Road 

(VR79)  

6 5 1 

6 Barwani Pati Rosmal MP02115 

L074-Kuli 

to 

Ghatabara 

Rosmal 

7.5 2 5.5 

7 
Chhindwar

a 

Junnarde

o  

Chandaniya 

Koylwadi 
MP07137 

Rampur To 

- 

Chandaniya 

Koyalwadi 

12.68 12.68 0 

8 
Narsinghpu

r 

Babai 

Chichli 
Badgaon MP26131 

L063-

Mohpani 

Tuiyapani 

Rd to 

Bategaon 

13.1 0 13.1 

9 Sagar Deori Ishurpur MP33104 
L045-Bina 

to Ishurpur 
3 2.786 0.214 

10 Shahdol Beohari Khusariya MP38116 

L126-

Tikhwa 

(Banasi) to 

Khusariya 

5.6 2 3.6 

11 Shahdol Beohari Mahdeva MP38111 

L096-Khari 

Badi Rd to 

Mahdeva 

2.1 0.5 1.6 

12 Shahdol Beohari Paweh MP38111 

L124-

Tenduha to 

Paweh 

1.6 0.5 1.1 

  

 

 


